

RECORD NO. 11-2012

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

ANCIENT COIN COLLECTORS GUILD,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

**U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;
COMMISSIONER, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
STATE; ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF STATE,
Educational and Cultural Affairs,**

Defendants–Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
AT BALTIMORE**

—————
REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
—————

**Jason Ehrenberg
Peter K. Tompa
BAILEY & EHRENBERG, PLLC
1015 18th Street, NW, Suite 204
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-4209**

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
The District Court Possessed Ample Authority to Review the Government’s Decision to Impose Import Restrictions on Collectors’ Coins.	3
A. Serious Substantive and Procedural Irregularities Marred the Government’s Decision-making.....	3
1. The Guild’s Allegations Control.....	3
2. The Government’s New “Evidence” Raises New Questions That Were Not Raised Below.	6
a. The “Action Memo” Adds Little in Its Redacted State.....	7
b. Preparation of the Designated List.....	7
B. The Guild Is Entitled to <i>Ultra Vires</i> Review of the Assistant Secretary, ECA’s, Decisions and APA Review for Other Decisions Related to Import Restrictions on Coins.....	10
1. The Court Should Determine Whether the Assistant Secretary, ECA, Failed to Comply with the Significant Procedural and Substantive Constraints of the CPIA.....	11
2. No “Higher Purpose” Excuses the Government’s Lapses.	14
3. The Court Has an Obligation to Ascertain Whether Coins Were Properly Designated for Restriction.	18
C. The Guild Brought This Action After the Government Failed to File a Forfeiture Action.....	21
D. The Court’s Specific Rulings Violate the CPIA’s Plain Meaning or Require Additional Discovery.....	22
1. The Guild Stated a Claim Regarding the Chinese Request.	22

2. The Government’s New “Likelihood Standard” Does Not Comport with the CPIA’s Requirements.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	19
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. USPS</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	12, 13
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	8
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	26
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	21
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 997 (2011).....	15
<i>Garcia v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1138 (2009).....	21
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	19
<i>Hopson v. Kreps</i> , 622 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	14
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Ostergren v. Cuccinelli</i> , 615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>R.I. Dep’t of Env. Mgmt. v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Robinson v. Am. Honda Motor Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 218 (4th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Sneaker Circus Inc. v. Carter</i> , 566 F.2d 396 (2d Cir. 1977)	15
<i>Tulare County v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 813 (2003).....	14
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983)	21
<i>United States v. 16.03 Acres of Land</i> , 26 F.3d 349 (2d Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Nelson v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 513 U.S. 1110 (1995)	13

Regulations

72 Fed. Reg. 38470 (July 13, 2007).....	10
76 Fed. Reg. 3013 (Jan. 19, 2011).....	27
76 Fed. Reg. 74691 (Dec. 1, 2011).....	27

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552.....7
 5 U.S.C. § 704.....21
 19 U.S.C. §§ 2601 *et seq.*.....1
 19 U.S.C. § 2604..... 20, 27
 19 U.S.C. § 260520

Treatises

Wright & Miller, 32 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Judicial Rev. § 815814

Other Authorities

William N. Eskridge, Jr., & Lauren E. Baer, *The Continuum of Deference: Supreme Court Treatment of Agency Statutory Interpretations from Chevron to Hamdan*, 96 Geo. L.J. 1083 (Apr. 2008).....19
 Mark B. Feldman, *The UNESCO Convention on Cultural Property: A Drafter’s Perspective*, Art & Cultural Heritage Law Newsletter 1 (Summer 2010), available at <http://apps.americanbar.org/dch/committee.cfm?com=IC936000>17
 Raimund Karl, *On the Highway to Hell: Thoughts on the Unintended Consequences for Portable Antiquities of § 11(1) Austrian Denkmalschutzgesetz*, The Historic Environment 111 (Oct. 2011)4
 Senate Report 97-564 (1982) 9, 20, 28
 Transcript of Seminar, *The Cultural Property Act: Is It Working?* (Mar. 21, 2011)5
 Stephen K. Urice & Andrew Adler, *Resolving the Disjunction Between Cultural Property Policy and the Law: A Call for Reform* (Miami L. Res., Paper Series, Draft Mar. 17, 2011), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1792588>..... 11, 16, 18, 23
